liabilities over the cost of the investment, after reassessment, is recognized immediately in profit or
loss in the period in which the investment is acquired.

Unrealized gains resulting from transactions with associate are eliminated against the investment in
the associate. Unrealized losses are eliminated in the same way as unrealized gains except that they
are only eliminated to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment.

ZAO UNICREDIT BANK

SELECTED NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

(expressed in thousands of Russian Roubles)

17

Reclassifications

With effect from November 2013, the Group reclassified leasehold improvements for rented
premises from fixed assets to other assets with correspondent reclassification of depreciation.
The details of reclassification and effect on the financial statements for three-month and nine-month
periods ended 30 September 2013 are presented as follows:

 As previously

reported
Effect of

reclassifications  As adjusted

Consolidated interim condensed statement of
comprehensive income for the three-month
period ended 30 September 2013

Depreciation of fixed assets (194 247)  5 612  (188 635)
Other operating (expenses) / income (5 385)  (5 612)  (10 997)

 As previously

reported
Effect of

reclassifications  As adjusted

Consolidated interim condensed statement of
comprehensive income for the nine-month
period ended  30 September 2013

Depreciation of fixed assets (581 696)  26 889  (554 807)
Other operating (expenses) / income 46 599  (26 889)  19 710

With effect from January 2014, the Group reclassified interest income and expenses related to
derivative financial instruments from Gains on financial assets and liabilities held for trading to
Net interest income. The details of reclassification and effect on the financial statements for
the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2013 are presented as follows:

 As previously

reported
Effect of

reclassifications  As adjusted

Consolidated interim condensed statement of
comprehensive income for the three-month
period ended 30 September 2013

Interest income 13 994 253  177 183  14 171 436
Gains on financial assets and liabilities held for

trading 1 075 485  (177 183)  898 302

 As previously

reported
Effect of

reclassifications  As adjusted

Consolidated interim condensed statement of
comprehensive income for the nine-month
period ended 30 September 2013

Interest income 40 578 600  643 625  41 222 225
Gains on financial assets and liabilities held for

trading 3 395 626  (643 625)  2 752 001

ZAO UNICREDIT BANK

SELECTED NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

(expressed in thousands of Russian Roubles)

18

4. OPERATING SEGMENTS

For management purposes, the Group has four reporting business segments:

Corporate and Investment banking (hereinafter – “CIB”) includes corporate lending, project and
commodity and corporate structured finance, corporate sight and term deposit services, securities,
foreign currency and derivatives trading and custody services.

Retail banking comprises private banking services, credit and debit card services, retail sight and